

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

YANKTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARK V. MEIERHENRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLINT SARGENT  
MEIERHENRY SARGENT LLP  
315 South Phillips Avenue  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
605-336-3075  
mark@meierhenrylaw.com  
clint@meierhenrylaw.com

CHRISTOPHER HEALY  
HEALY LAW PLLC  
PO Box 147  
Carmen, ID 83462  
cjh@chrishealylaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Dams and Rivers .....	2
B. The Bridges.....	4
C. The Taking.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
A. When a claim for inverse condemnation ac- crued in cases where the taking arises out of a gradual physical process is an im- portant federal question that has not been addressed by this Court since 1947 .....	9
I. The Stabilization Doctrine was in- tended to forbid strict application of ac- crual principles in Fifth Amendment cases arising out of gradual physical processes put in motion by the Govern- ment .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The decisions below meld the Stabilization Doctrine with the Accrual Suspension rule, effectively rendering the Stabilization Doctrine meaningless .....	15
III. The lower courts have slowly eroded the impact of the Stabilization Doctrine over time .....	19
B. This case presents the best opportunity for the Court to address this important issue.....	21
C. Climate change and our nation’s failing infrastructure create an urgent need for the Court to provide guidance on when accrual occurs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Judgment filed February 8, 2019 .....	App. 1
United States Court of Federal Claims Opinion and Order filed December 21, 2017 .....	App. 3
Aerial photographs of area surrounding the Fleeg’s Bridge in Yankton County, South Dakota .....	App. 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 527 (2004) .....	16
<i>Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States</i> , 88 F. Supp. 738 (Ct. Cl. 1950) .....	19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10, 21
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Nw. La. Fish &amp; Game Pres. Comm’n v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) .....	14, 17
<i>Yankton County v. United States of America</i> , 135 Fed. Cl. 620 (2017).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	7, 10, 11, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
